of obligation

Provision
on balance

sheet

Profit or
loss

OCI

Opening 4,594 (4,594) 3,044 (3,044)

Current service cost 167 (167) (167) (632) 632 632
Interest cost 91 (91) (91) 195 (195) (195)
Expected return on assets (76) 76 76 (207) 207 207
Employer's contributions (206) 206 206 (403) 403 403
Actuarial gains or losses 693 (693) (693)
Benefits paid
Changes in scope 1,902 (1,902)

Closing 4,569 (4,569) 24 4,594 (4,594) 1,046 (693)

(*) Net of plan assets

30-Jun-13 31-Dec-12

The main actuarial assumptions at 30 June 2013 were:

30-Jun-13

France International France International
Discount rate 2.91% 1.90% 3.75% 2.25%
Annual rate of salary increase taking account
of inflation

2.50% 2.25% 2.50% 2.25%

Expected rate of return on plan assets NA 1.90% NA 2.75%
Retirement age 65 65 65 65
Social security contribution rate Average actual rate Average actual rate

31-Dec-12

The actuarial gains or losses recognised in equity arise from experience adjustments, particularly
as regards assumptions on staff turnover.

At 30 June 2013, sensitivity of the French post-employment benefit obligation to a 0.5% increase in
the discount rate was €1,517 thousand.

 2013 interim financial report   Page 28 of 49

3.11 Financial liabilities and cash and cash equivalents

Net debt breaks down as follows:

(in thousands of euros)
Net

30 June 2013

Net
31 Decembre

2012

Long-term bank borrowings 233,784 246,747
Finance lease obligations 567,702 560,755
Bond issues 664,837 631,691
Bridging loans 468,464 409,524
Other financial liabilities 431,993 445,162

Total gross debt (*) 2,366,780 2,293,879
Cash (186,982) (124,951)
Cash equivalents (80,108) (237,341)

Total net debt (*) 2,099,691 1,931,587

 (*) Including liabilities associated with assets held for sale

Changes in net debt during the first half of 2013 break down as follows:

(in thousands of euros) 31-Dec-12 Increase Decrease
Changes in

scope
30-Jun-13

Bond issues 631,691 33,146 664,837
Long-term property loans 246,747 2,806 (15,769) 233,784
Finance lease obligation 560,755 46,766 (43,621) 3,802 567,702
Bridging loans 409,524 86,403 (27,463) 468,464
Other financial liabilities 445,162 15,389 (53,391) 24,833 431,993

Total gross debt 2,293,879 184,510 (140,244) 28,635 2,366,780
Cash and cash equivalents (362,292) 95,202 (267,090)

Total net debt 1,931,587 279,712 (140,244) 28,635 2,099,691
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale (120,700) (114,932) (235,632)
Net debt excluding liabilities associated with assets held for

sale 1,810,887 164,780 (140,244) 28,635 1,864,059

 (*) Including liabilities associated with assets held for sale.

The following table shows a breakdown of net debt by maturity:

30-Jun-13
Under one year

(*)
Two to five

years
Over five years

Bond issues 664,837  41,825  363,253  259,759
Long-term property loans 233,784  87,216  125,568  21,000
Finance lease obligation 567,702  65,907  259,258  242,537
Bridging loans 468,464  341,433  118,115  8,916
Other financial liabilities 431,993  144,454  246,415  41,124

Total gross debt 2,366,780  680,835  1,112,609  573,336
Cash and cash equivalents (267,090) (267,090)

Total net debt 2,099,691  413,745  1,112,609  573,336

 2013 interim financial report   Page 29 of 49

Debts maturing in more than one year and less than five years break down as follows:

Two to five
years

2 3 4 5

Bond issues 363,253  62,735  235,989  0  64,529
Long-term property loans 125,568  30,713  18,206  49,158  27,491
Finance lease obligation 259,258  71,413  63,173  78,463  46,209
Bridging loans 118,115  69,266  38,409  6,506  3,934
Other financial liabilities 246,415  96,538  68,688  49,899  31,290

Total gross debt per year 1,112,609  330,665  424,465  184,026  173,453

Financing policy

The Group's financing can be broken down into three categories:

- Financing operating properties through finance leases or bank loans repayable over a
typical period of 12 years;

- Financing the acquisition of facilities, operating licences, etc., mainly through bank
loans repayable over a period of 6 or 7 years;

- Financing properties recently acquired or in the course of redevelopment or
construction through bridging loans over no more than 36 months.
Bridging loans comprise financing lines dedicated to a specific project and general
bank credit lines. These properties are intended either to be sold to third parties or to